

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE 29TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
TRCMP NO: 147 OF 2026



Between:

Nadakuduti Rajeswari @ Viswanadhapalli Rajeswari, W/o Bala Chandar, age about 32 years, Occ: House wife, D/o Viswanadhapalli Marraju, D.No.1-32/C, Main Road, Eelampudi, LVN Puram Panchayathi, Pallepalem Village, Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

Nadakuduti Balachandar, S/o Satyanarayana, age about 35 years, R/o D.No.1-51-1, Near Krishna Temple, Matlam Village, Kruthivenu Mandal, Krishna District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw the HM.OP.No.208 of 2025 from the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District and transfer the same to the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.

IA NO.1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioner in HM.OP.No.208 of 2025 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District, Pending disposal of TRCMP No.147 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K V L Narasimha Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and the Court made the following;

ORDER

Learned counsel for petitioner would submit that the notice sent to the respondent is returned as un-served as "addressee left", but, the respondent is appearing through an Advocate before the concerned (trial) Court.

Considering the same, learned Counsel for Petitioner is permitted to cause service of notice to the learned counsel for the respondent herein, appearing before the concerned (trial) Court, through speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the registry.

List the matter on 21.08.2026.

Upon considering the representation and the order of this court dated 01.05.2026, the interim order granted on 01.05.2026 is restored, save the proceedings that taken place before the trial court in between 18.06.2026 and till date.

However, the stay shall operate in respect of proceedings, except completing pleadings and conciliation process, if any, in between the parties, pending further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-M.SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Machilipatnam

2. Nadakuduti Balachandar, S/o Satyanarayana, age about 35 years, R/o D.No. 1-51-1, Near Krishna Temple, Matlam Village, Kruthivenu Mandal, Krishna District.(**By RPAD**)
3. One CC to Sri K V L Narasimha Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

AHHS, J

DATED: 29.07.2026

List the matter on 21.08.2026.

ORDER

TRCMP NO: 147 OF 2026

DIRECTION

